
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING 

FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA  

CAWANGAN PERAK 

KAMPUS SERI ISKANDAR 

STRUCTURAL REPAIRING WORK 

(CASE STUDY AT INSTITUTE FOR MEDICAL RESEARCH BUILDING) 

NOR ASYIKIN BINTI FADZIL 

(2013822174) 

DIPLOMA IN BUILDING SURVEYING 

PRACTICAL TRAINING REPORT 

DECEMBER 2015 – APRIL 2016 

Cop/Stamping:

Cop/Stamping:



 

 
 

DECLARATION: 

 

I hereby admit that this report is the result of my own efforts, except for the certain parts that are 

attached from sources that specified in reference chapter. 

 

 

Prepared By:  

 

……………………………………….. 

 (        Nor Asyikin Binti Fadzil        )    Date: 

 

Approved By: 

 

……………………………………….. 

 (      Sr Dr Nur Azfahani Ahmad    )    Date: 

  



 

 
i 

CONTENT 

CONTENT PAGE 

Content i 

List of Figure iii 

List of Table iii 

List of Chart iv 

List of Photo iv 

Acknowledgement vi 

Abstract vii 

Chapter 1: Background of Company 

1.1 Introduction 

1.2 Location 

1.3 Basic Information 

1.4 Board of Directors 

1.5 Vision and Mission Company 

1.6 Organization Chart 

1.7 The Experiences 

1 

2 

3 

5 

8 

8 

9 

10 

Chapter 2: Literature Review 

2.1 Introduction 

2.1.1 Common types of repairs 

2.2 Wet Spraying Mortar 

2.2.1 Dry process 

2.2.2 Wet Process 

2.3 Formwork Pressure Grouting 

2.3.1 Materials used for formwork pressure grouting 

2.3.2 Pressure grouting procedure 

2.4 Patching 

2.4.1 Cut Back Concrete 

2.4.2 Cleaning of Concrete Surface 

2.4.3 Preparation of Reinforcement 

13 

14 

14 

15 

15 

15 

16 

16 

16 

17 

17 

17 

17 



 

 
vi 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

 Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the strengths and His blessing in completing this 

report Structure Repair for the project ‘Kerja-kerja Pembaikan dan Menaiktaraf Bangunan 

Utama Institut Penyelidikan Perubatan (IMR)’ at Kuala Lumpur. On this occasion, I wish 

express my gratitude goes to Dato’ Ir. Hj. Md. Nasir bin Ibrahim for giving me the opportunity to 

undergo industrial training at the Company Teamcoat Engineering Sdn. Bhd. and thanks also to 

my supervisor, Norhasyida Binti Mohd Noor for giving me the opportunity to learn by practical 

at construction sites, and invaluable experience as knowledge to me in construction work. This 

gratitude also goes to my supervisor lecturer, Sr. Dr. Nur Azfahani Ahmad, who is willing to 

provide guidance and tutoring during the process of preparing this report. To friends who were 

willing to help and inspire as well as to the parties involved, directly or indirectly, thousands of 

thanks for giving me encouragement throughout the learning process is to realize that in this 

report. Lastly, before withdrawing, I hope that my work can provide a useful guide to me and 

bring benefits to the judge. 

  



 

 
vii 

ABSTRACT 

I have been doing practical training in Teamcoat Engineering Sdn Bhd, Batu Caves and choose 

to present about Structural Repairing on Institute For Medical Research (IMR) which is one of 

government project handling by Teamcoat Engineering. This project is to repair the building 

which the condition is damage caused by the fire on 2011. 

For structural repairing method, they choose to use wet spraying mortar, formwork pressure 

grouting, epoxy injection and patching which are the best suit to act recover the damage on site. 

It's also needed to improve the ability and strength of an existing building. 

  


	STRUCTURAL REPAIRING WORK(CASE STUDY AT INSTITUTE FOR MEDICAL RESEARCH BUILDING)
	DECLARATION
	CONTENT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 BACKGROUND OF COMPANY
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 LOCATION
	1.3 BASIC INFORMATION
	1.4 BOARD OF DIRECTORS
	1.5 VISION AND MISSION COMPANY
	1.6 ORGANISATION CHART
	1.7 THE EXPERIENCES

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 WET SPRAYING MORTAR
	2.3 FORMWORK PRESSURE GROUTING
	2.4 PATCHING

	CHAPTER 3 CASE STUDY (STRUCTURAL REPAIR)
	3.1 BUILDING BACKGROUND
	3.2 LOCATION
	3.3 SURROUNDING BUILDINGS
	3.4 Main Contractor & Nominated Sub-Contractor
	3.5 THE CONDITION SURVEY

	CHAPTER 4 THE PROCESS OF WORK
	4.5 WET SPRAYING MORTAR FOR SOFFIT SLAB
	4.2 FORMWORK PRESSURE GROUTING FOR BEAM
	4.3 PATCH REPAIR FOR WALL
	4.1 CLEANING

	CHAPTER 5 PROBLEM AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 PROBLEMS AND RECOMMENDATION

	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION
	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX

