

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN PERAK KAMPUS SERI ISKANDAR

STRUCTURAL REPAIRING WORK (CASE STUDY AT INSTITUTE FOR MEDICAL RESEARCH BUILDING)

NOR ASYIKIN BINTI FADZIL (2013822174)
DIPLOMA IN BUILDING SURVEYING

PRACTICAL TRAINING REPORT DECEMBER 2015 – APRIL 2016

DECLARATION:

I hereby admit that this report is the result of my own attached from sources that specified in reference chapt	
Prepared By:	
(Nor Asyikin Binti Fadzil)	Date:
Approved By:	
(Sr Dr Nur Azfahani Ahmad)	Date:



CONTENT

CONTENT	PAGE	
Content	i	
List of Figure	iii	
List of Table	iii	
List of Chart	iv	
List of Photo	iv	
Acknowledgement	vi	
Abstract	vii	
Chapter 1: Background of Company	1	
1.1 Introduction	2	
1.2 Location	3	
1.3 Basic Information	5	
1.4 Board of Directors	8	
1.5 Vision and Mission Company	8	
1.6 Organization Chart	9	
1.7 The Experiences	10	
Chapter 2: Literature Review	13	
2.1 Introduction	14	
2.1.1 Common types of repairs	14	
2.2 Wet Spraying Mortar	15	
2.2.1 Dry process	15	
2.2.2 Wet Process	15	
2.3 Formwork Pressure Grouting	16	
2.3.1 Materials used for formwork pressure grouting	16	
2.3.2 Pressure grouting procedure	16	
2.4 Patching	17	
2.4.1 Cut Back Concrete	17	
2.4.2 Cleaning of Concrete Surface	17	
2.4.3 Preparation of Reinforcement	17	



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the strengths and His blessing in completing this report Structure Repair for the project 'Kerja-kerja Pembaikan dan Menaiktaraf Bangunan Utama Institut Penyelidikan Perubatan (IMR)' at Kuala Lumpur. On this occasion, I wish express my gratitude goes to Dato' Ir. Hj. Md. Nasir bin Ibrahim for giving me the opportunity to undergo industrial training at the Company Teamcoat Engineering Sdn. Bhd. and thanks also to my supervisor, Norhasyida Binti Mohd Noor for giving me the opportunity to learn by practical at construction sites, and invaluable experience as knowledge to me in construction work. This gratitude also goes to my supervisor lecturer, Sr. Dr. Nur Azfahani Ahmad, who is willing to provide guidance and tutoring during the process of preparing this report. To friends who were willing to help and inspire as well as to the parties involved, directly or indirectly, thousands of thanks for giving me encouragement throughout the learning process is to realize that in this report. Lastly, before withdrawing, I hope that my work can provide a useful guide to me and bring benefits to the judge.



ABSTRACT

I have been doing practical training in Teamcoat Engineering Sdn Bhd, Batu Caves and choose to present about Structural Repairing on Institute For Medical Research (IMR) which is one of government project handling by Teamcoat Engineering. This project is to repair the building which the condition is damage caused by the fire on 2011.

For structural repairing method, they choose to use wet spraying mortar, formwork pressure grouting, epoxy injection and patching which are the best suit to act recover the damage on site. It's also needed to improve the ability and strength of an existing building.